the acquisition of Stanton. The reduction is primarily due to the market
responding to high inflation and increasing debt costs. The MSCI All Property
Benchmark shows a reduction in portfolio capital values of 16.8%. Whilst the
CIFCO portfolio value has reduced in value it has significantly outperformed the
market benchmark.

8.7 The Councils’ total interest repayments in respect of loans taken out to fund
CIFCO equated to £2,841m in 2023/24 which is equivalent to an average of

Page 29

approximately 49% of the current contracted rent payable to CIFCO (24%
Babergh DC & 25% Mid Suffolk DC). The Councils’ debt costs have increased
significantly over the last 12 months. Income from CIFCO exceeds the Councils’
cost of debt delivering a net income for the investment in services across the
districts. Net income in 2023/24 was £1.26m (Babergh £0.64m and Mid Suffolk
£0.62m) plus accrued interest and recharges as set out in the table above.

8.8 One of the most significant factors outside of the Councils’ control is the level of
interest rates, interest payable is being closely monitored. The table below
shows the sensitivity analysis of interest rate costs for the Councils.

Increased Total Debt Costs / Rate Increase

2024/25 +0.25% -0.25% -0.5%

Total Annual Cost

of Debt £000

£000

Mid Suffolk Interest Rate Loan Amount Total Loan %

CIFCO PWLB 50 Year annuity 2.63% £12.5m 25.2% £326 no cost change long term fixed rate until 2068 @2.63%

CIFCO PWLB 10 Year annuity 1.71% £10m 20.2% £155 no cost change 10 year fixed rate until 2028@1.71%

CIFCO Short Term Borrowing 5.25% £27.1m 54.6% £1,422 £1,462 £1,383 £1,360

Total Borrowing Costs   £1,903 £1,943 £1,864 £1,841

Gross Income from CIFCO   £2,288 £2,288 £2,288 £2,288

Net Income   £385 £345 £424 £447

Babergh

CIFCO PWLB 50 Year annuity 2.63% £6.25m 12.6% £163 no cost change long term fixed rate until 2068 @2.63%

CIFCO PWLB 10 Year annuity 1.71% £5m 10.1% £78 no cost change 10 year fixed rate until 2028@1.71%

CIFCO Short Term Borrowing 5.25% £38.3m 77.3% £2,012 £2,069 £1,957 £1,924

Total Borrowing Costs   £2,253 £2,310 £2,198 £2,165

Gross Income from CIFCO   £2,288 £2,288 £2,288 £2,288

Net Income   £35 -£22 £90 £123

8.9 The interest rate risk relates mainly to the short-term portion of the debt. The
Councils have different treasury management approaches, Mid Suffolk has
fixed loans for 45.37% of the total debt and Babergh has 22.69% of its debt to
fixed long term loans with PWLB. The sensitivity analysis above shows that the
Councils will continue to benefit from full debt coverage and still receive a net
income as rates are forecasted to start reducing. Arlingclose, the Councils’
treasury advisors, are not forecasting any increase in interest rates and expect
that the MPC will cut rates in the medium term. Arlingclose expect to see rate